

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED**

**No. 10-1065**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED POWER TRADES ORGANIZATION,  
Petitioner,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,  
Respondent.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF  
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

---

**ROSA M. KOPPEL  
Solicitor**

**JOYCE G. FRIEDMAN  
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority  
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20424  
(202) 218-7999**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED****CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES****A. Parties and Amici**

The United Power Trades Organization (“UPTO” or “union”) and the U.S. Department of the Army, Army Corps of Engineers, Northwestern Division (“agency”), appeared below in the administrative proceeding before the Federal Labor Relations Authority (“FLRA” or “Authority”). In this court proceeding, UPTO is the petitioner, and the Authority is the respondent.

**B. Ruling Under Review**

The ruling under review in this case is the Authority’s Decision in *United Power Trades Organization and United States Department of the Army, Army Corps of Engineers, Northwestern Division*, Case No. 0-AR-4490, issued on January 28, 2010, reported at 64 F.L.R.A. (No. 69) 440.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page No.**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3**

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 4**

**The Arbitrator’s Award..... 4**

**The Authority’s Decision ..... 6**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 8**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10**

**ARGUMENT.....12**

**I. The Union Mistakenly Conflates or Confuses the Union’s  
Statutory Right to Choose Its Representatives with the Only Issue  
in the Case, *i.e.*, the Statutory and Contractual Rights of an  
Employee Performing Representational Union Duties to Be  
Granted Official Time In Accordance with the CBA 12**

**II. The Authority’s Decision Properly Deferred to the Arbitrator’s  
Interpretation of the CBA that Was Otherwise in Accordance with  
Law and Precedent Concerning Statutory and Contractual Rights  
Applicable to Official Time 15**

**CONCLUSION..... 18**

**D.C. Circuit Rule 32(a) Certification.....20**

**ADDENDUM**

**Page No.**

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management  
Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 .....A-1**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

	<b>Page (s)</b>
<i>AFGE, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>AFGE, Local 2441 v. FLRA</i> , 864 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employees v. I.C.C.</i> , 920 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	9
<i>LCF, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 129 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>NFFE, Local 1309 v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999) .....	9
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 721 F.2d 1402 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	9
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 858 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>United States Steelworkers v. American Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960) .....	15
<i>United States Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel &amp; Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960) .....	15
<i>United States Steelworkers v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	15

**DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

*AFGE, Council 220*,  
 54 F.L.R.A. 156 (1998) ..... 16

\* *U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force, HQ Air Force Materiel Command*,  
 49 F.L.R.A. 1111 (1994) ..... 13

\* *U.S. Dep’t of Labor (OSHA)*,  
 34 F.L.R.A. 573 (1990) ..... 15, 16

\* *U.S. Dep’t of the Navy, Naval Mine Warfare Eng’g Activity, Yorktown, Va.*,  
 39 F.L.R.A. 1207 (1991) .....13, 14

**STATUTES**

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute,  
 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2006) ..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....8

\* 5 U.S.C. § 7102 .....2, 7, 12, 14, 15

5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(H) .....2

\* 5 U.S.C. § 7114 .....2, 7, 12, 14, 15

5 U.S.C. § 7122 .....3, 6

5 U.S.C. § 7122(a)(2) .....15

5 U.S.C. § 7123(a) .....2, 4

5 U.S.C. § 7123(c) .....8, 9

5 U.S.C. § 7131 .....7, 9, 10

\* 5 U.S.C. § 7131(d) .....7, 13, 14, 15

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

5 C.F.R. § 2425.3 .....3
